Page 1 of 6
This document may be reproduced upon request in an alternative format by contacting the County ADA Coordinator
(772) 320-3131, the County Administration Office (772) 288-5400, Florida Relay 711, or by completing our
accessibility feedback form at www.martin.fl.us/accessibility-feedback
BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA
ORDINANCE NUMBER _____
AN ORDINANCE OF MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA, REGARDING

Florida Department of State via electronic transmission.
Page 3 of 6
PART VI. CODIFICATION.
 Provisions of this ordinance shall be incorporated into the Martin County
Comprehensive Growth Management Plan, except that Parts II through VII shall
not be codified. The word “ordinance” may be changed to “article,” “section,” or other
word, and the sections of this ordinance may be renumbered or re-lettered.
PART VII. EFFECTIVE DATE.
The effective date of this plan amendment, if the amendment is not timely
challenged, shall be 31 days after the state land planning agency notifies the local
government that the plan amendment package is complete. If timely challenged, this
amendment shall become effective on the date the state land planning agency or the
Administration Commission enters a final order determining this adopted
amendment to be in compliance. No development orders, development permits, or
land uses dependent on this amendment may be issued or commence before it has
become effective. If a final order of noncompliance is issued by the Administration
Commission, this amendment may nevertheless be made effective by adoption of a
resolution affirming its effective status, a copy of which resolution shall be sent to the
state land planning agency.
DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 13th DAY OF APRIL 2021.
ATTEST:  BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MARTIN COUNTY, FLORIDA
_____________________________  BY:______________________________________
CAROLYN TIMMANN,                              STACEY HETHERINGTON, CHAIR
CLERK OF THE CIRCUIT COURT
AND COMPTROLLER
APPROVED AS TO FORM
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY
BY:______________________________________
SARAH W. WOODS,
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Page 4 of 6
Exhibit A